




A local manufacturer and supplier of Yorkool
Long Lasting Insecticidal Mosquito Nets (LLINs) approved by

World Health Organisation (WHO)

SINOAFRICA MEDICAL DEVICES COMPANY LIMITED
P. O. BOX 7321 KAMPALA (U)

PLOT 104-106, 5TH STREET, INDUSTRIAL AREA
Tel: +256 414340075

Email: info@smd.co.ug   |   Web: www.smd.co.ug

SINOAFRICA MEDICAL DEVICES 
COMPANY (U) LIMITED

US 307:2014 
 

3







Contents

10
14
20
24
28
46
48
50
52
60

The Commitment to BUBU

BUBU for local industries organic 
growth

NUCAFE, a farmer owned and 
managed business

The standards body in BUBU priorities

Policy Implementation will boost 
BUBU

URA offers customised taxpayer 
education

Uganda Small Scale Industries 
Association

KCCA into BUBU

Start up businesses need to register

PPDA promotes domestic firms
73 Inferior thinking 

frustrates local
Manufacturing

6

INSIDE:
Youth Day Special



B

Zimba Uganda

Hon Amelia Kyambadde 
Minister for Trade, Industry and CooperativesForeword

Implementing Buy Uganda 
Build Uganda Policy

7



Editorial

Paul Mugabi - Editor

P. O. Box 6921 Kampala, Uganda.
General Post O�ce Building  
Tel: 0414-699710,  
0756-329718, 0705-599955, 
0772-536215

Publisher:

TEAM
Editorial: Paul Mugabi
 Robert Atuhairwe  

Frank Mugabi 

Marketing:  Charles Ssozi 
 Daniel Ntege

Design/Layout: John Kayondo
               Tonnie David Ssenkaayi

Copyright © 2017 
All rights reserved. No section of  this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in 

any form or by any means mechanical, electronic, photocopy, recording or otherwise without a written permission of  
the publisher and copyright owner.

MANIFESTO PUBLICATIONS LIMITED © 2017

B
BUBU Magazine

BUBU Magazine

Reawakening of 
economic patriotism 
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BUBU Magazine

The excerpts:

What in fact BUBU is.

Why is this patriotism a policy, hence a 
conscious drive; how old is it?

BUBU would have been a natural 
economic development; why has it 
necessitated full-blown government 
intervention?

Where does the ministry derive its 
inspiration for this BUBU patriotism?

The commitment to BUBU

Abdul Kasule 

Asst. Commissioner for Trade;  
“BUBU is patriotism.’’

TRADE 
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Prime Minister Rt Hon Ruhakana Rugunda with Trade and Industry Minister Amelia Kyambadde launch BUBU policy

Uganda’s free enterprise concept has 
been stretched beyond the means of 
the ordinary Ugandan to cope, whilst 
government wants individuals, by their 
own means, to take advantage of the 
free enterprise to build the capacity to 
supply the necessary volumes; they do 
not have access to credit �nance, they 
cannot generate the volumes, and they 
work individually as the cooperatives 
were banished. What is the way forward?

How is BUBU set to facilitate a 
burgeoning manufacturer in 
Namwendwa where the state of 
infrastructure (power, water, roads) 
militates against his / her economic 
patriotism?

TRADE
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Uganda is rated as the most theoretical 
country for generating the best of 
policies and programmes that are never 
implemented. How di�erent is BUBU?

How is the ministry assisting local 
people to take advantage of the PPDA 
reservation schemes and the like when it 

comes to bidding for contracts?

Expatriate contractors have been 
importing cement, iron bars and 
some were on the verge of importing 
sand and gravel. Big road and bridges 
constructions are coming on; what is the 
way forward?

LEEM Electronics in Katwe manufactures 
electronic appliances; circuit-breakers, 
solar electricity powered irons, stabilizers 
and inverters. The proprietor laments 
the Ministry of Trade’s lack of interest 
in relating to his type of innovators and 
manufacturers whereas the bidding 

speci�cations are discriminatory of his 
type. 

Indigenous Ugandan investors are 
envious of their expatriate counterparts 
for their access to tax holidays, land 
and a few other liberal perks from 
government when they set up shop in the 
country; justify this lopsided treatment?

What other aspect of BUBU would you 
like to address yourself to?

TRADE 
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BUBU Magazine

The excerpts: 

You have only assumed UMA 
chairmanship in May 2017; 
please give us an insight of 
how you intend to make the 
manufacturers’ association 
more vibrant and much visible to 
Ugandans.

What opportunities do you see 
in BUBU towards enhancing the 
competitiveness of Uganda’s 
manufacturing and industrial 
sectors?

BUBU for local industries’ 
organic growth - Mulwana

BARBARA MULWANA
UMA Chairperson

UMA
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In your estimation, how viable 
is BUBU; please talk of the 
issues inhibiting the country’s 
industrialization?  

Please talk of the issues that 
inhibit Uganda’s industrialization 

Talk of the means through which 
these challenges can possibly be 
addressed 

Please talk of the way UMA has 
utilised its relationship with 
Uganda Government for the 
bene�t of its members.

UMA
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PROFILE

LOCATION

MISSION

OBJECTIVES

AREAS OF INTEREST 

OUR CLIENTS

BLOCK TECHNICAL SERVICES FOUNDERS

PROJECTS
»  Water Office Block, Ibanda

»  Tarmacking Buremba Road, Mbarara

»  Ibanda Town Council Water Supply

»  Kikyenkye Gravity Flow Scheme, Ibanda

»  Kamuhember Gravity Flow Scheme, 
Bushenyi

» Construction Moslems Maternity Ward, 
Mbarara

»  Paving and Drainage of Mbarara Central 
Market

»  Uganda Cares, Masaka Regional Referral 
Hospital

2006

Ibanda  District Local Government Water Office Block

“Striving for engineering excellence”

Mulago Hospital’s accommodation units for 110 families
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» Construction of Buhweju Secondary 
School, Bushenyi

»  PHASE IV of Kagongi Gravity Flow 
Scheme, Mbarara

» Science Block, PHASE 1C at Mbarara 
University of Science and Technology

»  Drainage Works on Buremba Road, 
Mbarara

»  Nyamitanga Holy Innocents Children’s 
Hospital, Mbarara

»  Construction of Estates & Works 
Department Office Block at Mbarara 
University of Science and Technology

»  Major Repairs and Extension of Ward 
and Construction of Covered Walkway to 
Ward 6 & 7 at Masaka Regional Referral 
Hospital

» Construction of Rwimi-Kasunganyanja 
Towns Water Supply and Sanitation 
Scheme, pipeline and Building Works

»  Overhaul of Plumbing Works in 
Selected Student Halls of Residence 
and Academic Buildings at Makerere 
University Kampala

»  Construction of Staff Accommodation at 
Masaka National Referral Hospital

»  Extension of Masaka Clinic at Masaka 
National Referral Hospital

» Sisters of St Claire Monastry, Mbarara 
Archdiocese

»  Construction of staff quarters at Dokolo 
Police Station-Ministry of Internal Affairs

»  Second Phase of Overhaul of Plumbing 
Works in Selected Student Halls of 
Residence and Academic Buildings at 
Makerere University Kampala

» Construction of Doctor’s 
Accommodation at Mulago National 
Hospital

» Staff accommodation at Masaka 
National Referral Hospital

»  Uganda China Friendship Hospital, 

Naguru

» Gulu Regional Referral Hospital Staff 
Accommodation

» Lira Regional Referral Hospital Staff 
Accommodation

» Mbarara Regional Referral Hospital Staff 
Accommodation

» Mary Hill High School - Offices and 
Jubilee House

»  Gravity Flow Scheme, Kabale - DWD 
project

» Renovation and remodeling of existing 
Lumumba Hall, Kitchen and store into a 
lecture hall for Makerere University

»  Renovation and remodeling of existing 
Mitchell dining hall into a lecture rooms 
and study rooms for Makerere University

»  Renovation of Assessment centre into 
accident and emergency and theatres at 
Mulago Hospital

» Renovations works at Nsubuga block and 
lecture rooms at college of Education 
and external studies department of open 
and distance learning

»  Construction of Namulonge – 
Kiwenda piped water supply system

» Construction of retaining wall at 
staff houses for the China-Uganda 
Friendship Hospital-Naguru

»  Nyabuhikye, Kikyenkye water supply

»  Construction of Laboratories, Ntare 
School

»  Redevelopment of playground and 
construction of boundary wall around 
the football pitch at Mulago Hospital

»  Kiboga town water supply

»  Bundibugyo water supply

»  Upgrading of Mulago water system

»  Renovation of ward 14 into ICU

»  Upgrading of Mulago water system

2008

2015/2016

2010 2014

2016/2017

Finished block at MUST Phase 1D

Lira Hospital Doctors’ Accomodation

Twin Reservoir Tank

Rwimi-Kasunganyanja Towns Water 
Supply

Holy Innocent’s Children’s Hospital
Mbarara Archdiocese 

Plot 5 Kamakech Rd, Gulu |  Plot 84, High Street, Mbarara P. O. Box 1477, Mbarara (U) | 
P. O. Box 8324, Kampala (U)|  Tel: +256 382 271747  | Fax: +256 414 533 826 | Mob: +256 772 886072

Email: blocktechnicalservicesltd@gmail.com | www.blockuganda.com
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World Health Organisation approved long 
lasting insecticidal nets in Uganda

Work in progress at the factory in Luzira

The Commissioning of SINO Africa mosquito nets factory

18





NUCAFE, a farmer - owned 
and managed business 

Joseph Nkandu
NUCAFE Executive Director

Farmer-owned business

kiboko, 
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NUCAFE, a farmer - owned 
and managed business 

Overseeing coffee beans roasting process. Checking coffee beans’ quality at the gravity table,  the 
winnowing machine

(kiboko)

National coffee policy

The value in coffee

Coffee and BUBU
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Climatic change

Agribusiness incubation
Industrial challenges
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The standards body 
in BUBU priorities

Dr. Ben Manyindo
Executive Director UNBS

UNBS
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UNBS

ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Textiles

Fishing Nets

Furniture sector
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BUBU Policy Objectives

OBJECTIVES 

TARGET

GUIDING PRINCIPLES

SYNERGIES 

FACILITATE 

PROCUREMENT

OBJECTIVES

Cable Corporation Limited
Avoid Fire Hazards and Damage
To your properties from substandard imported cables

Buy High Quality Cables
Made in Uganda to UNBS, B.S. 
I.E.C, DIN & NFC Specs

Cell: 
Tel: Fax: 
Email: tssundaram@mehtagroup.com, 
sindagiuv@mehtagroup.com 
walia.ms@mehtagroup.com rajeshm@mehtagroup.com

Cable Corporation Ltd. 

Kampala

Cable Corporation Limited 

Our Products are available at:

For High 
Quality Cables 

ACSR 
conductors
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Policy implementation 
will boost BUBU

Private sector strengthening

Gideon Badagawa
PSFU Executive Director

PSFU
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Market liberalization

Processing coffee in Kapchorwa

PSFU
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USA Ambassador Deborah Malac interacts 
with Bugiri Agribusiness Initiative Development 
Association members.

PSFU
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Rolls of Ugandan cotton cloth

PSFU

PSFU outcomes

PSFU an umbrella 
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President Yoweri Museveni appreciates the young women’s rug-making skills
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PSFU
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PSFU
PSFU and the state 

Implementation
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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

MINISTRY OF GENDER, LABOUR AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
YOUTH LIVELIHOOD PROGRAMME: ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT 

FOR PEACE BUILDING AMONG THE YOUTH IN UGANDA

H. E. YOWERI KAGUTA 
MUSEVENI

HON. JANAT B. MUKWAYA 
(HAJAT)

Minister of Gender, Labour & 
Social Development

HON. FLORENCE NAKIWALA 
KIYINGI

Minister of State for Youth and 

PIUS BIGIRIMANA
Permanent Secretary

What YLP is about?

Celebrating Youth Day 2017 i



YOUTH LIVELIHOOD PROGRAMME: ECONOMIC EMPOWERMENT FOR 
PEACE BUILDING AMONG THE YOUTH IN UGANDA

YLP Implementation arrangements

The Business Model of YLP

Basic funds access criteria

BENEFITS OF THE PROGRAMME

SUMMARY OF PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS BY DISTRICT AS AT 
JUNE 30, 2017

 No. DISTRICT  NO 
PROJECTS 

AMOUNT 
DISBURSED 

 BENEFICIARIES 

MALE FEMALE TOTAL 
1 ABIM  58 558,430,320 447 391 838 
2 ADJUMANI  78 556,854,058 592 480 1,072 
3 AGAGO  64 543,982,500 499 385  884 
4 ALEBTONG  83 705,671,000 638 504  1,142 

 No. DISTRICT  NO 
PROJECTS 

AMOUNT 
DISBURSED 

 BENEFICIARIES 

MALE FEMALE TOTAL 
5 AMOLATAR  81 588,090,200  560 470  1,030 
6 AMUDAT  99 786,619,670  649 606  1,255 
7 AMURIA  124 586,804,304  929 799  1,728 
8 AMURU  73 555,341,300  610 434  1,044 
9 APAC  110 909,961,900  736 617  1,353 
10 APAC MC  13 90,846,000  92 64  156 
11 ARUA  178 1,343,212,650  1,354 965  2,319 
12 ARUA MC  30 261,418,000  217 204  421 
13 BUDAKA  84 599,593,192  560 500  1,060 
14 BUDUDA  33 363,511,074  232 173  405 
15 BUGIRI  95 744,471,000  636 526  1,162 
16 BUGIRI MC  16 139,620,000  94 73  167 
17 BUHWEJU  92 476,569,400  628 493  1,121 
18 BUIKWE  42 277,843,000  267 234  501 
19 BUKEDEA  65 536,930,965  466 381  847 
20 BUKOMANSIMBI  72 441,348,000  442 378  820 
21 BUKWO  74 321,771,821  471 411  882 
22 BULAMBULI  52 312,267,856  367 306  673 
23 BULIISA  51 502,186,000  323 303  626 
24 BUNDIBUGYO  112 701,853,000  731 722  1,453 
25 BUSHENYI  120 650,286,590  719 665  1,384 
26 BUSHENYI ISHAKA MC  31 170,687,400  181 164  345 
27 BUSIA  63 552,433,478  450 383  833 
28 BUSIA MC  23 155,727,069  146 138  284 
29 BUTALEJA  57 333,940,957  403 335  738 
30 BUTAMBALA  37 289,126,978  261 213  474 
31 BUVUMA  57 440,551,980  404 272  676 
32 BUYENDE  152 772,459,000  992 753  1,745 
33 DOKOLO  85 689,131,000  571 457  1,028 
34 ENTEBBE MC  14 103,125,724  88 73  161 
35 FORT PORTAL MC  26 158,204,570  187 137  324 
36 GOMBA  68 599,773,022  435 378  813 
37 GULU  104 770,242,300  828 612  1,440 
38 GULU MC  43 327,277,000  312 267  579 
39 HOIMA  139 1,216,465,125  919 683  1,602 
40 HOIMA MC  35 235,847,612  206 199  405 
41 IBANDA  70 599,809,415  493 379  872 
42 IBANDA MC  21 149,690,000  148 103  251 
43 IGANGA  135 1,034,645,000  893  699  1,592 
44 IGANGA MC  36 267,157,500  239  186  425 
45 ISINGIRO  80 733,259,519  568  402  970 
46 JINJA  91 728,548,707  603  507  1,110 
47 JINJA MC  28 210,454,000  171  141  312 
48 KAABONG  145 1,201,434,979  1,017  1,073  2,090 
49 KABALE  130 708,747,890  817  795  1,612 
50 KABALE MC  18 150,040,500  98  109  207 
51 KABAROLE  171 895,080,856  1,253  936  2,189 
52 KABERAMAIDO  82 419,539,159  572  470  1,042 
53 KAGADI  29 271,361,800  197  152  349 
54 KAKUMIRO  34 268,933,000  224  170  394 
55 KALANGALA  84 630,481,000  620  476  1,096 
56 KALIRO  87 610,589,600  582  429  1,011 
57 KALUNGU  59 470,250,800  387  314  701 
58 KAMPALA  281 2,702,457,680  1,677  1,454  3,131 
59 KAMULI  141 874,211,983  962  808  1,770 
60 KAMULI MC  11 97,815,000  48  69  117 
61 KAMWENGE  101 875,192,200  679  518  1,197 
62 KANUNGU  91 683,709,400  596  583  1,179 
63 KAPCHORWA  51 297,191,751  368  301  669 
64 KAPCHORWA MC  11 92,324,000  59  69  128 
65 KASESE  171 1,339,179,650  1,038  1,077  2,115 
66 KASESE MC  38 236,824,680  233  264  497 
67 KATAKWI  96 784,938,017  596  573  1,169 
68 KAYUNGA  127 923,817,388  854  648  1,502 
69 KIBAALE  121 911,389,539  851  622  1,473 
70 KIBOGA  57 377,604,000  406  288  694 
71 KIBUKU  80 517,858,076  555  465  1,020 
72 KIRA MC  25  236,085,000  146  126  272 
73 KIRUHURA  82  861,877,500  583  436  1,019 
74 KIRYANDONGO  100  789,574,226  747  523  1,270 
75 KISORO  117  705,462,000  810  738  1,548 
76 KISORO MC  15  130,360,000  83  93  176 
78 KITGUM MC  27  152,362,000  172  169  341 
79 KOBOKO  60  538,679,858  462  329  791 
80 KOLE  59  411,835,700  445  311  756 
81 KOTIDO  129  680,265,032  815  1,040  1,855 
82 KOTIDO MC  28  212,912,500  148  226  374 
83 KUMI  56  437,131,654  333  360  693 
84 KUMI MC  16  124,935,000  87  85  172 
85 KWEEN  96  490,942,727  687  555  1,242 
86 KYANKWANZI  50  400,583,000  368  283  651 
87 KYEGEGWA  64  579,686,300  439  357  796 
88 KYENJOJO  170  1,084,130,500  1,187  877  2,064 

Celebrating Youth Day 2017ii



Celebrating Youth Day 2017

 No. DISTRICT  NO 
PROJECTS 

AMOUNT 
DISBURSED 

 BENEFICIARIES 

MALE FEMALE TOTAL 
89 LAMWO  121  859,474,000  938  753  1,691 
90 LIRA  65  520,897,500  504  359  863 
91 LIRA MC  41  363,829,500  257  238  495 
92 LUGAZI MC  14  115,088,000  81  79  160 
93 LUUKA  79  592,836,500  557  478  1,035 
94 LUWEERO  145  997,700,291  971  759  1,730 
95 LWENGO  87  533,218,450  582  477  1,059 
96 LYANTONDE  74  407,797,998  490  358  848 
97 MAKINDYE SABAGABO 

MC
 25  190,516,000  149  123  272 

98 MANAFWA  40  362,125,114  272  212  484 
99 MARACHA  83  568,064,700  567  446  1,013 
100 MASAKA  71  575,950,995  455  418  873 
101 MASAKA MC  50  269,328,681  281  283  564 
102 MASINDI  112  857,292,000  779  602  1,381 
103 MASINDI MC  29  225,926,172  190  138  328 
104 MAYUGE  111  812,597,545  766  664  1,430 
105 MBALE  51  522,249,712  392  305  697 
106 MBALE MC  18  125,034,681  97  117  214 
107 MBARARA  81  786,374,978  531  429  960 
108 MBARARA MC  29  227,876,100  168  153  321 
109 MITOOMA  70  482,784,500  421  387  808 
110 MITYANA  68  436,817,207  471  381  852 
111 MOROTO  56  560,340,243  420  381  801 
112 MOROTO MC  27  215,788,681  166  174  340 
113 MOYO  103  905,864,800  718  581  1,299 
114 MPIGI  64  550,151,000  426  378  804 
115 MUBENDE  180  1,237,172,303  1,175  947  2,122 
116 MUBENDE MC  19  154,063,000  123  100  223 
117 MUKONO  66  564,743,500  434  386  820 
118 MUKONO MC  28  213,218,500  168  165  333 
119 NAKAPIRIPIRIT  71  601,083,399  536  449  985 
120 NAKASEKE  101  719,762,080  707  619  1,326 
121 NAKASONGOLA  45  434,497,500  333  235  568 
122 NAMAYINGO  80  814,743,750  557  382  939 
123 NAMUTUMBA  112  605,411,000  833  582  1,415 
124 NANSANA MC  32  237,893,000  188  149  337 
125 NAPAK  143  956,453,326  1,053  966  2,019 
126 NEBBI  141  734,003,429  1,234  764  1,998 
127 NGORA  84  663,172,532  554  440  994 
128 NJERU MC  11  79,330,000  66  50  116 
129 NTOROKO MC  58  439,541,500  362  350  712 
130 NTUNGAMO  77  629,153,350  504  427  931 
131 NTUNGAMO MC  18  159,067,000  104  90  194 
132 NWOYA  103  709,563,400  738  644  1,382 
133 OTUKE  74  558,073,900  515  476  991 
134 OYAM  113  869,690,000  818  624  1,442 
135 PADER  86  606,137,900  629  586  1,215 
136 PALLISA  119  921,650,570  697  677  1,374 
137 RAKAI  133  925,125,250  891  718  1,609 
138 RUBANDA  28  195,787,850  158  171  329 
139 RUBIRIZI  66  418,483,539  452  374  826 
140 RUKUNGIRI  81  675,971,400  501  438  939 
141 RUKUNGIRI MC  25  159,101,700  152  148  300 
142 SEMBABULE  92  579,843,900  606  453  1,059 
143 SERERE  124  801,892,064  803  687  1,490 
144 SHEEMA  60  489,949,000  386  322  708 
145 SHEEMA MC  8  74,125,000  53  32  85 
146 SIRONKO  62 582,539,000 443 327 770 
147 SOROTI  69 547,056,018 514 400 914 
148 SOROTI MC  20 151,098,162 107 113 220 
149 TORORO  104 838,623,993 797 640 1,437 
150 TORORO MC  22 220,137,500 121 141 262 
151 WAKISO  160 1,251,955,150 1,046 864 1,910 
152 YUMBE  148 1,075,558,900 1,088 849 1,937 
153 ZOMBO  100 640,792,500 744 545 1,289 
 NATIONAL TOTAL  11,503 84,556,288,614 78,789 65,446 144,235 

REVOLVING FUNDS REPAYMENTS OF AMOUNTS DUE - AS AT 
AUGUST 04, 2017

SN DISTRICT 
MUNICIPALITY DISBURSEMENTS AMOUNT DUE REPAYMENTS  

  # PROJECTS AMOUNT [USH] USHS # PROJECTS  AMOUNT 
[USH] 

% REPAID 
OF 

AMOUNT 
DUE

1 BUSHENYI 120 650,286,590 275,901,990  100 271,877,100 99%
2 IBANDA 70 599,809,415 209,545,000  59 207,542,800 99%
3 KAYUNGA 127 923,817,388 207,471,796  50 204,798,000 99%
4 KYEGEGWA 64 579,686,300 198,481,767  39 196,762,100 99%
5 KIBAALE 121 911,389,539 187,351,608  83 185,730,650 99%
6 KAMWENGE 101 875,192,200 132,048,400  44  130,510,550 99%
7 RUKUNGIRI 81 675,971,400 122,816,780  54  121,500,000 99%
8 SEMBABULE 92 579,843,900 117,034,880  26  115,598,020 99%
9 AMURU 73 555,341,300 114,068,260  39  112,794,700 99%
10 NTOROKO 58 439,541,500 109,954,700  37  109,259,300 99%
11 MOROTO MC 27 215,788,681 37,246,400  17  36,876,800 99%
12 KYENJOJO 170 1,084,130,500 152,572,100  101  149,510,000 98%
13 KOTIDO 129 680,265,032 136,053,006  106  133,490,660 98%
14 MOYO 103 905,864,800 125,550,160  68  122,881,500 98%
15 MASINDI 112 857,292,000 124,198,400  49  122,111,000 98%
16 KIRUHURA 82 861,877,500 220,713,650  43  213,854,400 97%
17 SHEEMA 60 489,949,000 200,000,000  54  194,988,800 97%
18 LUWERO 145 997,700,291 130,138,834  78  125,637,000 97%
19 LYANTONDE 74 407,797,998 121,041,714  36  117,803,650 97%
20 OTUKE  74 558,073,900 108,339,580  46  104,735,000 97%
21 MARACHA  83 568,064,700 80,959,340  39  78,205,400 97%
22 KYANKWANZI  50 400,583,000 133,527,667  30  126,950,000 95%
23 HOIMA  139 1,216,465,125 126,427,525  53  120,410,200 95%
24 BUYENDE  152 772,459,000 104,909,600  90  99,851,500 95%
25 MASAKA  71 575,950,995 100,041,199  30  95,398,000 95%
26 HOIMA MC  35 235,847,612 43,528,571  20  41,330,600 95%
27 NTUNGAMO MC  18 159,067,000 28,060,311  4  26,628,000 95%
28 KIRYANDONGO  100 789,574,226 101,734,545  49  95,970,000 94%
29 ZOMBO   100 640,792,500 190,567,235  57  177,718,000 93%
30 MOROTO  56 560,340,243 160,097,212  35  149,497,688 93%
31 GOMBA  68 599,773,022 72,601,804  17  67,573,000 93%
32 NAKASEKE  101 719,762,080 78,223,616  30  72,345,400 92%
33 GULU MC  43 327,277,000 52,042,200  26  47,885,000 92%
34 JINJA MC  28 210,454,000 25,676,800  11  23,550,000 92%
35 KASESE  171 1,339,179,650 229,181,150  92  207,930,250 91%
36 MBARARA  81 786,374,978 181,441,808  54  164,657,100 91%
37 MITOOMA  70 482,784,500 128,245,780  51  116,351,400 91%
38 NWOYA  103 709,563,400 196,231,400  64  176,715,500 90%
39 KISORO  117 705,462,000 190,205,667  75  170,646,900 90%
40 ARUA  178 1,343,212,650 172,139,930  71  154,652,000 90%
41 KABALE  130 708,747,890 180,432,134  78  159,801,100 89%
42 NAMAYINGO  80 814,743,750 123,551,350  62  109,914,610 89%
43 OYAM  113 869,690,000 108,472,400  58  96,411,000 89%
44 MASAKA MC  50 269,328,681 24,645,736  24  21,905,000 89%
45 MUBENDE  180 1,237,172,303 152,624,461  50  133,659,200 88%
46 KOLE  59 411,835,700 63,376,140  44  55,800,000 88%
47 ARUA MC  30 261,418,000 45,794,857  11  40,347,000 88%
48 KITGUM  122 682,060,300 136,412,060  26  118,922,000 87%
49 YUMBE  148 1,075,558,900 126,294,380  85  110,052,000 87%
50 RUBIRIZI  66 418,483,539 109,470,713  48  95,540,750 87%
51 MANAFWA  40 362,125,114 72,425,023  36  62,937,900 87%
52 NAKAPIRIPIRIT  71 601,083,399 120,216,680  52  103,559,000 86%
53 ADJUMANI  78 556,854,058 111,370,812  65  94,461,000 85%
54 SOROTI 69 547,056,018 87,312,604  35  74,017,000 85%
55 SIRONKO 62 582,539,000 96,457,800  35  79,887,010 83%
56 LUUKA  79 592,836,500 81,511,300  43  67,830,000 83%
57 BUKWO  74 321,771,821 64,354,364  57  53,636,000 83%
58 KABALE MC  18 150,040,500 19,149,100  13  15,978,000 83%
59 KABERAMAIDO  82 419,539,159 129,907,832  66  106,684,499 82%
60 ENTEBBE MC  14 103,125,724 15,287,345  2  12,500,000 82%
61 BUGIRI  95 744,471,000 120,141,600  38  96,789,525 81%
62 KIBOGA  57 377,604,000 80,260,800  28  64,740,000 81%
63 NGORA  84 663,172,532 76,774,706  27  62,127,000 81%
64 BUDUDA  33 363,511,074 72,702,215  25  59,228,000 81%

65
BUSHENYI -ISHAKA 
MC  31 170,687,400 16,112,233  3  12,885,000 80%

66 ALEBTONG  83 705,671,000 94,593,500  48  74,725,000 79%
67 NTUNGAMO  77 629,153,350 185,897,783  40  144,450,000 78%
68 NAKASONGOLA  45 434,497,500 144,832,500  40  113,157,000 78%
69 RAKAI  133 925,125,250 134,404,050  37  104,200,000 78%
70 KABAROLE  171 895,080,856 210,490,819  118  161,289,400 77%
71 MITYANA  68 436,817,207 145,605,736  46  111,461,200 77%
72 DOKOLO  85 689,131,000 139,752,200  55  107,712,800 77%
73 MASINDI MC  29 225,926,172 61,576,377  23  47,344,400 77%
74 KASESE MC  38 236,824,680 44,241,337  15  33,973,500 77%
75 KANUNGU  91 683,709,400 152,737,467  50  115,500,000 76%
76 AGAGO  64 543,982,500 162,796,500  49  123,055,000 76%
77 BUKEDEA  65 536,930,965 107,208,193  24  81,209,930 76%
78 GULU  104 770,242,300 138,166,460  51  102,203,750 74%
79 LWENGO  87 533,218,450 134,836,150  51  99,792,000 74%
80 KIBUKU  80 517,858,076 79,774,188  43  59,233,400 74%
82 NAPAK  143 956,453,326 147,002,665  60  105,272,000 72%
83 LAMWO  121 859,474,000 91,920,600  61  65,724,000 72%
84 AMUDAT  99 786,619,670 111,123,934  44  78,720,500 71%
85 BUNDIBUGYO  112 701,853,000 87,095,800  30  61,973,900 71%
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86 KAPCHORWA  51 297,191,751 59,438,350  25  42,116,000 71%
87 KAMPALA/KCCA  281 2,702,457,680 513,736,637  122  358,253,550 70%
88 APAC  110 909,961,900 124,598,780  60  86,838,400 70%
89 BUIKWE  42 277,843,000 56,781,000  23  39,681,201 70%
90 KAMULI  141 874,211,983 291,403,994  126  202,225,000 69%
91 BUKOMANSIMBI  72 441,348,000 106,523,200  24  73,667,000 69%
92 MBALE  51 522,249,712 104,449,942  48  71,958,522 69%
93 SOROTI MC 20 151,098,162 60,837,341  18  41,830,000 69%
94 KAABONG  145 1,201,434,979 195,322,796  85  129,927,000 67%
95 KALANGALA  84 630,481,000 182,702,667  54  122,230,000 67%
96 KALUNGU  59 470,250,800 138,948,745  32  93,202,000 67%
97 IGANGA  135 1,034,645,000 127,449,000  68  85,770,000 67%
98 BULIISA   51 502,186,000 107,809,200  36  71,118,000 66%
99 AMOLATAR  81 588,090,200 103,345,640  42  68,650,300 66%
100 LIRA MC  41 363,829,500 84,238,857  22  55,300,000 66%
101 KALIRO  87 610,589,600 91,802,920  64  59,977,800 65%
102 KUMI  56 437,131,654 87,426,331  34  57,012,000 65%
103 BUDAKA  84 599,593,192 77,445,153  46  50,229,500 65%
104 PADER  86 606,137,900 88,976,180  39  57,523,000 65%
105 JINJA  91 728,548,707 94,611,141  55  60,609,500 64%
106 MPIGI  64 550,151,000 70,870,200  20  45,694,000 64%
107 BULAMBULI  52 312,267,856 62,453,571  25  40,085,000 64%
108 MUKONO MC  28 213,218,500 11,231,566  6  7,152,000 64%
109 AMURIA  124 586,804,304 117,360,861  67  73,410,004 63%
110 BUHWEJU  92 476,569,400 109,380,680  45  68,304,800 62%
111 KWEEN   96 490,942,727 64,925,145  36  39,380,000 61%
112 MBARARA MC  29 227,876,100 43,385,320  10  26,508,800 61%
113 IGANGA MC  36 267,157,500 28,214,000  17  17,310,000 61%
114 FORTPORTAL MC  26 158,204,570 5,741,960  4  3,476,000 61%
115 BUSIA MC  23 155,727,069 34,842,061  7  20,967,700 60%
116 SERERE 124 801,892,064 124,753,613  67  73,768,064 59%
117 BUVUMA  57 440,551,980 88,110,396  20  51,827,321 59%
118 RUKUNGIRI MC  25 159,101,700 33,888,771  14  19,805,000 58%
119 NAMUTUMBA  112 605,411,000 76,920,000  52  44,600,000 58%
120 BUTALEJA  57 333,940,957 66,788,191  27  36,680,000 55%
121 BUTAMBALA  37 289,126,978 57,825,396  20  31,242,000 54%
122 MUKONO  66 564,743,500 207,850,167  50  109,730,000 53%
123 MBALE MC  18 125,034,681 25,006,936  7  12,026,400 48%
124 NEBBI  141 734,003,429 244,667,810  89  117,091,000 48%
125 MAYUGE  111 812,597,545 270,865,848  74  121,723,000 45%
126 LIRA  65 520,897,500 104,179,500  40  46,516,700 45%
127 KOBOKO  60 538,679,858 179,559,953  57  78,354,200 44%
128 BUSIA  63 552,433,478 199,074,782  40  86,000,000 43%
129 TORORO  104 838,623,993 305,313,998  97  125,879,180 41%
130 KATAKWI  96 784,938,017 226,852,672  56  89,007,500 39%
131 PALLISA  119 921,650,570 116,549,114  34  42,180,000 36%
132 WAKISO  160 1,251,955,150 293,566,900  40  103,385,396 35%
133 ABIM  58 558,430,320 186,143,440  27  37,178,000 20%

134 TORORO MC  22 220,137,500 7,863,455  2  1,000,000 13%
135 IBANDA MC  21 149,690,000 -  12  8,900,000  
136  KAGADI 29 271,361,800   4  2,260,000  
137 NANSANA MC 32 237,893,000 -  1  8,800,000  
138  APAC MC 13 90,846,000     
139  BUGIRI MC 16 139,620,000     
140  KAKUMIRO 34 268,933,000     
141  KAMULI MC 11 97,815,000     
142  KAPCHORWA MC 11 92,324,000     
143 KIRA MC  25 236,085,000     
144  KISORO MC 15 130,360,000 -  -    -    
145  KITGUM MC 27 152,362,000     
146 KOTIDO MC  28 212,912,500     
147  KUMI MC 16 124,935,000     
148  LUGAZI MC 14 115,088,000 -  -    -    

149
 MAKINDYE-
SSABAGABO MC 25

190,516,000
    

150  MUBENDE MC 19 154,063,000     
151  NJERU MC 11 79,330,000     
152  RUBANDA 28 195,787,850     
153  SHEEMA MC 8 74,125,000     
154  KOBOKO MC       

155 MITYANA MC       

156 NEBBI MC       

157 OMORO       

 GRAND TOTAL  11,503 84,556,288,614 16,229,709,642 6,054 12,407,963,080 76%

YLP wish to acknowledge the 105 groups who have managed to 
post 100% recovery of the funds advanced to them

SN  DISTRICT  SUBCOUNTY  PROJECT NAME  AMOUNT 
DISBURSED 

 AMOUNT 
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 % 
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 1 
 AMURIA  Kapelebyong 

 Amaseniko Youth 
Produce Buying and 
Selling 

 4,478,000  4,478,000  100 

 2 
 AMURU Kilak

Gen Meri Agwayugi 
Bricks Laying Youth 
Project

 4,350,000  4,350,000  100 

 3  BUHWEJU  Nyakishana  Kiramira Youth Tea 
Nursery Bed Project  2,365,000  2,365,000  100 

 4 
 BUHWEJU  Nyakishana 

 Rwakatugunda Youth 
Tea Nursery Bed 
Project 

 4,530,000  4,530,000  100 

 5  BUHWEJU  Nyakishana  Katare Youth Tea 
Nursery Project  4,470,000  4,470,000  100 

SN  DISTRICT  SUBCOUNTY  PROJECT NAME  AMOUNT 
DISBURSED 

 AMOUNT 
RECOVERED 

 % 
RECOVERY 

 6 
 BUHWEJU  Bihanga 

 NyakishenyiGeneral 
Marchandise Youth 
project 

 3,533,000  3,533,000  100 

 7  BUHWEJU  Burere  RutojoYouth Tea 
Growers Project  3,172,000  3,172,000  100 

 8  BUHWEJU  Burere  Kikamba B Youth Tea 
Nursery Bed Project  3,622,000  3,622,000  100 

 9  BUKEDEA  Bukedea  Akello United Youth 
Produce Project  11,000,000  11,000,000  100 

 10  BUSHENYI  Central Division  Tank Hill Salon Youth 
Project  7,000,000  7,000,000  100 

 11  BUSHENYI  Ishaka Division  Bwegiragye Youth 
Poultry Project  6,000,000  6,000,000  100 

 12  BUSHENYI  Nyakabirizi 
Division 

 Igorora Brick Making 
Youth Project  2,400,000  2,425,000  101 

 13  BUSHENYI  Bitooma  Nyakishojwa Youth 
Goat trading Project  4,300,000  4,300,000  100 

 14  BUSHENYI  Bitooma Kimuri Youth Goat 
Trading  2,210,000  2,210,000  100 

 15  BUSHENYI  Kyeizooba  Nyakiboreera Bull 
Fattening   5,320,000  5,329,000  100 

 16 
 BUSHENYI  Nyakabirizi 

 Muhire Produce 
Buying and Selling 
Project 

 4,500,000  4,500,000  100 

 17  BUSHENYI  Kyeizooba  Rwamukooto Piggery 
Project  3,000,000  3,017,500  101 

 18  BUSHENYI  Bitooma   Rwengwe Youth 
Firewood Sellers   2,200,000  2,200,000  100 

 19  BUSHENYI  Nyakabirizi  Rwenjeru Central 
Bricklaying Project  1,900,000  1,900,000  100 

 20  BUSHENYI  Central Division  Kyabumbeire Pig 
Slaughtering Project  2,000,000  2,000,000  100 

 21  BUSHENYI  Ibare   Nyaruka brick making 
Project  3,000,000  3,000,000  100 

 22 
 BUYENDE  Nkondo 

 Kiwaba agro Produce 
buyers & Sellers Youth 
Project  

 5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 23 
 DOKOLO  Dokolo T/C 

 Akaidebe Prodce 
Buying and Selling 
Project 

 11,006,000  11,006,000  100 

 24 
 Gulu MC  Pece Division 

 Pawel Central PWD 
Youth Produce buying 
& Selling 

 6,780,000  6,780,000  100 

 25  IBANDA  Bisheshe  Rushaka 1 Youth 
Produce Project  7,000,000  7,000,000  100 

 26  IBANDA  Rushango T/C Mugyengyezi I Goat 
Rearing Project  5,850,000  5,850,000  100 

 27  IBANDA  Kijongo  Kanyinya Youth Boda 
Boda Project  7,000,000  7,000,000  100 

 28  IBANDA  Bisheshe  Kigando Youth Brick 
Making Project  3,530,000  3,530,000  100 

 29 
 IBANDA  Kijongo 

 Rwenkobwa Youth 
Boda Boda Riders 
Project 

 7,000,000  7,000,000  100 

 30 
 IBANDA  Bisheshe 

 Kaihiro I Youth Hulling 
& Milling Machine 
Project 

 7,982,500  7,983,000  100 

 31  IBANDA  Bisheshe  Kigando Youth Brick 
Making Project  3,530,000  3,530,000  100 

 32  KABALE  Rubaya   Katabura Irish Potato 
growing Youth Project  5,358,000  5,358,000  100 

 33  KABAROLE  Rwiimi  Kakinga Youth Salon 
Project  2,740,000  3,000,000  109 

 34 
 KABAROLE  Kasenda Central 

 Kasenda C Youth 
Produce buying and 
Selling 

 4,520,956  4,520,956  100 

 35  KABAROLE  Busoro  Kirere Youth Poultry 
Project  5,458,500  5,458,500  100 

 36  KABERAMAIDO  Kobulubulu  Kirabet Youth Saloon 
Project   4,139,000  4,139,000  100 

 37  KAMULI  Namwendwa  Mission Youth Metal 
Fabricators  6,000,000  6,000,000  100 

 38  KAMULI  Nanwendwa  Bukagenha Youth 
Agro Produce Project  6,350,000  6,350,000  100 

 39  KAMULI  Balawoli Busaamo Youth 
Poultry  5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 40  KAMWENGE  Bihanga  Katebe Youth Produce 
buying & selling   8,000,000  8,000,000  100 

 41  KAMWENGE  Busiriba  Irubata Youth Produce 
buying & selling  7,100,000  7,103,500  100 

 42  KANUNGU  Nyanga  Nyanga Youth Piggery 
Project  5,725,000  5,725,000  100 

 43  KANUNGU  Kihihi T/C  Karama Youth Piggery 
Project  6,000,000  6,000,000  100 

 44  KAYUNGA  Kangulumira   Kayunga Youth 
Poultry project  7,828,000  7,828,000  100 

 45 

 KAYUNGA  Kayunga 

 Katikamu Youth 
Coffee and Maize 
buying and selling 
Project 

 6,160,000  6,160,000  100 
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 46 

 KAYUNGA  Kayunga 

 Ntooke Youthy 
Motocycle auto spares 
Psrts Project and 
Mechanic 

 7,090,000  7,090,000  100 

 47  KAYUNGA  Kayunga  Kayunga West Diary 
project  8,500,000  8,500,000  100 

 48 
 KAYUNGA  Nazigo 

 Nazigo H/Q Coffee 
Nursery Bed Youth 
Project 

 5,500,000  5,500,000  100 

 49 
 KAYUNGA  Kangulumira  

 Bugiri Mbulakati 
Youth Motorcycle 
Enterprise Project 

 7,828,000  7,828,000  100 

 50 
 KAYUNGA  Kitimbwa 

 Kitimbwa Town 
Balugazi Tents & 
Chairs  

 5,700,000  5,700,000  100 

 51  KAYUNGA  Kayunga   Katikamu Youth Maize 
Growing Project  5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 52 
 KCCA  Kawempe 

 Makrere 3 Youth 
welding and Motor 
spare parts 

 9,150,000  9,425,500  103 

 53 
 KCCA  Kawempe 

 Komamboga Youth 
Events management 
group 

 11,960,000  12,350,000  103 

 54  KIBAALE  Buyanja  Kisaalizi Piggery 
Youth Project   5,467,000  5,467,000  100 

 55 
 KIBOGA  Kapeka 

Kindeke Lwomuliro 
Mpola Mpola Youth 
Bull Fattening Group 

 5,400,000  5,400,000  100 

 56  KIRUHURA  Nyakashashara  Tukwatanise Youth 
Goat Rearing Group  13,000,000  13,000,000  100 

 57  KIRUHURA  Kazo T/C  Nkungu Youth Tukore 
Bull Fattening  12,153,000  12,153,000  100 

 58  KIRUHURA  Kanoni  Kanoni Boda Boda 
Riders Assoc.  10,800,000  10,800,000  100 

 59  KIRUHURA  Nkungu  Kataraza Youth Bull 
Fattening Group  10,614,000  10,614,000  100 

 60 
 KISORO  Nyarusiza 

 Nyagihenge Youth 
Produce Marketing 
Project 

 5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 61 
 KISORO  Nyakabande 

 Nyakabande Youth 
Food producers and 
Marketing project  

 5,630,000  5,630,000  100 

 62  KISORO   Kisoro T/C  Nyagashingye Brick 
Making Youth Project  4,500,000  4,500,000  100 

 63  KISORO   Nyambuye  Gapfurizo United 
Piggery Project  4,000,000  4,000,000  100 

 64  KISORO   Chahi  Buhinga Youth Irish 
potato Growers Project   4,450,000  4,450,000  100 

 65 
 KISORO   Busanza 

 Gikoro Produce 
Buying & Selling Youth 
Project 

 3,500,000  3,500,000  100 

 66  KISORO    Nyarusiza    Nzongera Produce 
Youth Project   5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 67 
 KITGUM Labongo 

Akwang

 Pajimo East Youth 
Livestock Buying & 
Selling Group 

 7,235,000  7,235,000  100 

 68  KYANKWAZI  Butemba TC  Kagalama Bull 
Fattening Project  8,600,000  8,600,000  100 

 69  KYEGEGWA  Mpara  Iringa Youth Agro 
Inputs Project  7,000,000  7,000,000  100 

 70  KYEGEGWA  Kyegegwa  Nyaburungi Youth 
Goats Rearing Project  7,150,000  7,150,000  100 

 71  KYEGEGWA  Rwentuha  Ruhangire Youth Bull 
Fattening Project  10,000,000  10,000,000  100 

 72  KYEGEGWA  Ruyonza  Mirembe Youth 
Tailoring Project  6,900,000  6,900,000  100 

 73  KYEGEGWA  Ruyonza  Kajumbura Youth  
Diary Project  8,000,000  8,000,000  100 

 74  KYENJOJO  Katooke  Kyongo Youth Boda 
boda Youth Project  3,500,000  3,500,000  100 

 75  KYENJOJO  Nyankwanzi  Kakindo Youth Boda 
boda Project  3,700,000  3,700,000  100 
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 75  KYENJOJO  Kigaraale  Kigaraale Youth Boda 
Boda Project  6,800,000  6,800,000  100 

 76  LUWERO  Makulubita   Kanyanda Youth  
Motorcycle Project  11,010,000  11,720,000  106 

 77  Lyantonde  Lyakajjura  Rwera bull fattening 
youth Project  4,000,000  4,100,000  103 

 78  LYANTONDE  Kinuuka  Rweera  Youth Bull 
Fattening Project  5,125,000  5,125,000  100 

 79 
 LYANTONDE  Mpumudde 

 Bikokora A Youth 
Produce Buying & 
Selling Project. 

 5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 80  LYANTONDE  Kinuuka  Kinuuka Youth Boda 
boda Project  5,000,000  5,000,000  100 

 81  LYANTONDE  Lyantonde T/C  Kalilo A Youth Brick 
laying Project  3,491,000  3,491,000  100 

 82 
 MARACHA  Oleba 

Ombokoro Malaba 
Youth Produce Buying 
& Selling Project

 6,982,000  7,189,000  103 

 83  MASINDI  Pakanyi Kihaguzi Maize 
Growing Youth Project  8,000,000  8,000,000  100 

 84  MITOOMA  Rurehe  Rwanha Youth 
Transporters Project  7,250,000  7,250,000  100 

 85  MOROTO  Nadunget  Lopur Traders Cereal 
Banker sYouth Group  10,000,000  10,000,000  100 

 86 
 NAKAPIRIPIRIT  Chekwii 

Namalu Trading Centre 
East Youth Grinding 
Mill Project

 11,000,000  11,000,000  100 

 87 
 NAPAK  Ngoleriet 

 Loburi Apaese 
Tomorete Youth Cereal 
Banking  

 7,370,000  7,370,000  100 

 88  NEBBI  Jukia  Juba Youth Produce 
Buying & Selling  3,650,000  3,650,000  100 

 89  NTOROKO  Nombe   Kitoma II Youth Boda 
Boda Project  7,400,000  7,400,000  100 

 90  NWOYA  Koch Goma  Gen Tici Youth Group  5,360,000  5,360,000  100 
 91  NWOYA  Purongo  Waribu Cinga Youth 

Grain Milling Project   7,946,000  7,946,000  100 

 92  NWOYA  Koch Goma  Dii Cwinyi Youth 
Piggery Project  5,690,000  5,690,000  100 

 93  NWOYA  Purongo  Nyeko Pekonyi Youth 
Group  8,916,000  8,916,000  100 

 94 
 NWOYA  Purongo 

 Pawatomero Central 
Lakwat Maber Youth 
Tailoring Project 

 7,850,000  7,850,000  100 

 95 
 NWOYA  Purongo 

 Ribbe Aye Teko Youth 
Community Produce 
buying& selling 

 7,946,000  7,946,000  100 

 96 
 OYAM  Aleka  

 Aleka Trading Centre 
Produce Buying and 
Selling 

 6,760,000  6,760,000  100 

 97 
 RUBIRIZI  Kyabakara 

 Nyabubare Youth 
Produce Buying and 
Selling Project 

 3,600,000  3,600,000  100 

 98  RUKUNGIRI  Buhunga  Kigango youth General 
Produce Stores  7,350,000  7,350,000  100 

 99  SHEEMA  Bugongi T/C  Kyamurari Boda Boda 
Youth Project  7,176,000  7,176,000  100 

 100  SHEEMA  Bugongi T/C  Bugongi Youth Boda 
Boda Project  7,148,000  7,148,000  100 

 101 
 SSEMBABULE  Rugushuuru 

 Kitahira Kyirumu 
Youth Bull Fattening 
Project 

 7,500,000  7,500,000  100 

 102  YUMBE  Yumbe T/C  Chinia Youth Metal 
world Project  8,280,000  8,280,000  100 

 103 
 ZOMBO  Kango 

 Logo Youth Produce 
Buying and Selling 
Project 

 7,670,000  7,670,000  100 

 104  ZOMBO  Paidha T/C  Coramara Youth 
Brick-laying Project   4,000,000  4,000,000  100 

 105  ZOMBO  Paidha T/C  Arutha Youth Piggery 
Project  6,600,000  6,600,000  100 

SUCCESS STORIES
Ayito Ox-traction youth project, Dokolo District

Members of Ayito Ox-traction youth project with the 
bull procured with support from YLP
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Nyakakoni Youth Tea shamba hiring 
project

Buseta 1 Youth Carpentry and Joinery 
project

IMPLEMENTATION CHALLENGES

CHALLENGES MITIGATION 
MEASURES

1. Overwhelming 
demand for support 
across all districts 
amidst budgetary 
constraints. 

– Continuous 
sensitization of the 

– Timely 
communication 
of the annual 
indicative planning 

Districts and 
municipalities.

2. Low technical 
capacity in some 
Local Governments 

action ….) 

– Rationalization of 
deployment of the 
existing staff at the 
Local Gov’ts

– Regular 
implementation 
support  to the 
Local Governments 
by YLP-Technical 
Support Team in 
the MGLSD

– Recruitment of 
critical staff in the 
LGs (ongoing)

CHALLENGES MITIGATION 
MEASURES

3. Deliberate violation of 
Guidelines by some 
stakeholders

– Involvement of 
Accountability 
Agencies and 
Enforcement 
Agencies

–  Invoking sanctions
– Administrative and 

legal action
4. Misinformation/

Negative campaign 
by saboteurs 
(including some 
political leaders at 
the district and the 
national level)

– Continuous 
advocacy/
sensitization 
campaigns

5. Inadequate funds to 
strengthen support 
systems at the LG 
level (for timely 
follow-up, trainings, 
mentoring, coaching 
etc…)

– Collaboration 
with relevant 
programmes

– Strengthening 
coordination at 
national/LG levels 

in resource 
utilization

6. 
some groups

– Continuous 
sensitization/
training in group 
dynamics

– Supporting the 
development of 
group bye-laws

7. Natural Calamities 
(droughts, disease 

Over 40% of the 
enterprises are in 
primary production 
in the Agriculture 
Sector which is very 
prone to natural 
hazards.

– Rescheduling of 
repayments

– 
affected projects

8. Poor attitude of 
some youth: Some 
youth lack positive 
work ethics, leading 
to abandonment 
of some good 
projects mid-way 
the implementation 
period. 

– Continuous 
sensitization 
and advocacy 
campaigns in 
collaboration with 
relevant agencies

CONCLUSION
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NILE AGRO
INDUSTRIES LTD.

Quality Range of Products
for your daily needs

NILE AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD.
Plot 1, Miro Road P.O. Box 996, Jinja (Uganda)
www.nileagro.co.ug



MSIL

Manufactured by:
MAYUGE SUGAR INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Plot 88, Bunya, Mayuge, Uganda
P.O. Box 1766, Jinja, Uganda

MAYUGE BROWN SUGAR

It’s the Sweetest One 



10th Uganda Medical Mission
Venue:

Date: 7th - 18th

Sponcered by:
Indo-Africa charitable society Canada
& Indo-Africa charitable Trust UK

Hosted by: 
MMP AGRO
INDUSTRIES LTD

Manufactured in uganda by: MMP AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD
Anywalonino Village,Omito Ward, Adyel Division, Lira, Uganda

cooking oil

Switch to a
healthy living

Available in:

DISTRIBUTED BY:



GM SUGAR LIMITED
Sweeter than Sweet

GM SUGAR LIMITED
Sweeter than Sweet

Manufactured by: GM SUGAR LIMITED
Plot No. 87 Nakibizi, PO. Box 1490 Jinja
Buikwe District Uganda
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Silgad Investments Ltd
Lugazi, Kakoba -  Mbarara
Mob: +256 772 660455, +256 701 660455
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‘binyaanya’

Regional market

K-Roma Bella wines’, a brick 
on Uganda’s economy 

Ms. Ukkonika Prudence receives a certificate of recognition, for her 
exemplary investment in processing Ugandan fruits, from Hon Amelia 
Kyambadde, minister for trade. 

President Yoweri Museveni admires a variety of Bella Wines.
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Industrialization 

Regional agreements

How K-Roma started

Wine tasting
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locally manufactured products with the launch of 
its Buy Uganda Build Uganda promotion which 
puts locally produced goods in the spotlight.

worked tirelessly to grow its offering of local 
products and has kept to its promise of lower 

in its two supermarkets are locally sourced, 
highlighting Shoprite’s commitment to the growth 
of the Ugandan economy.

Local suppliers are subjected to the same 

suppliers.

Entrepreneurs and small businesses are 
encouraged to work with Shoprite in its bid to 
bring proudly Ugandan products to households 
across the country. 

Shoprite supports the Buy 
Uganda Build Uganda campaign



S Events servicing;

Vending Services solution;

Barista Training;

Farmers Partnership program (CSR); 

in Uganda; Star Café Ltd.

STAR CAFE PRODUCTS & SERVICES RANGE
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URA offers customised 
taxpayer education

A Interventions

Doris Akol
URA Commissioner General

URA
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Opportunities in BUBU

Most small enterprises do not register their businesses, evade their tax obligations.
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USSIA mandate 

BUBU

Uganda Small Scale 
Industries Association 

NAMWANJE VERONICA
Ag. Executive Director 

USSIA

USSIA
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Supermarkets shelf space

Regional trade 

Quality maintenance 

Infrastructure

Micro manufacturers need institutional 
support to grow their businesses
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KCCA is into BUBU 
L

KCCA
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JENNIFER MUSISI
KCCA Executive Director

‘’Preference schemes assist city traders to 
compete in procurement processes.’’ 
KCCA Executive Director Jenifer Musisi

KCCA
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Start-up businesses 
need to REGISTER!

VICENT KATUTSI
Director Business Registration

URSB
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Government intervention

Going forward

Unregistered businesses miss out on the advantages of 
formalised operations and may not grow.

There is need for policies that support start-up busineses to 
thrive, hence grow the economy.
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SandWich Panels











PPDA promotes 

I

Buy Uganda Build Uganda BUBU60

PPDA

BELOW: Courtesy of PPDA preference clause, Abubaker Techinical Services and General Supplies completes CAA’s E-Perimeter Road-Entebbe project
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BENSON TURAMYE
Ag. Executive Director PPDA

PPDA

Contracts
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T

Background

Production & Working

Quality control & quality 
assurance activities

Investment and contribution 

Tororo Cement Ltd: 
Dedicated to providing 
dependable quality products
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Global Paints pushes 
campaign for BUBU

A water filtering process.

STEVEN KAYIWA - Managing Director

BUBU makes a lot of sense to 
the manufacturers, according to 
Kayiwa Steven, the director and 
proprietor of Global Paints Ltd 

established at Kireka-Banda, the owner 
of the Global Paints brand. The Company 
was registered in 2000 and started 
operations at Kireka in 2004.

“It is satisfying when I buy Jessa Dairy Farm 
milk and its products from supermarket 
shelves, never mind that the proprietors 
may not even know me. It is this kind of 
solidarity that i urge all of us to cultivate, 
which is natural to the Asians and Chinese; 
they tend to buy from their compatriots and 
if they do not have the item one wants, 
they will refer the customer to another of 
their compatriots,” he says.

Of his own Global Paints brands, he 
says the market’s appreciation of their 
quality is very encouraging and whenever 
the market share increases, “I get a 
lot of satisfaction because Ugandans 
understand that they have to buy Ugandan 

products, which is assistive in growing the 
manufacturing. My conviction is that Global 
Paints Ltd is dynamic, it is growing and 
will continue to expand, having acquired 
space for the purpose, and increase its 
competitiveness.” 

On the other hand, Ugandans, buying of 
products from abroad which we make is 
a disservice to Uganda, the reason for 
BUBU’s more publicity, the building block 
to the national economy.

Uganda’s industrialization

He remarks that the country’s plan to 
evolve into an industrial economy is 
possible but fraught with difficulties. Like 
other developing countries’ manufacturing, 
Uganda’s industrialization is problematic 
because the already industrialized 
countries have set the production systems 
to manufacture bits and pieces of an item, 
rather than the entire unit. 

For the Japanese vehicles’ manufacturers, it is the 
numerous independent companies that produce 
the parts and then the ‘manufacturer’ assembles 
the parts into vehicle units, the industrial principle 
of production.

As for the paint industry, some of the production 
technology for some of the inputs is strictly 
protected by the owner/suppliers, hence it is 
inaccessible to foreigners; so is some of the 
machinery, besides the real difficulty in raising 
the necessary capital. He however, argues, “We 
have the capability to manufacture a few things 
from Uganda and BUBU is an opportunity that 
lends us an extra drive to do so.”

Whereas with detached observation one can 
critique the progress of the development of any 
one given company, it is not beyond imagination 
that the proprietors could have had a step - by 
- step beginning given the complexities and 
uncertainties in raising the working capital.

He argues that credit institutions are tricky, 
calculative, and enticing; “They sweet-talked 
me into a huge loan for the factory’s expansion 
but I declined, having set up the facility piece 
meal.” He instead acquired the machinery for 
the manufacture of packing material / jerrycans 
and after a while bought a neighbouring plot for 
the expansion that will start in the near future, “I 
entered the industry by taking up painting jobs, 
from whose earnings I opened a hardware shop,” 
Kayiwa explains.  

He reasons that bank credit is not altogether bad 
though; the money for sorting out a few needs 
and materials suppliers, but the debtor will need 
to be conscientious and pay off whilst generating 
the capital necessary for running the operations. 
There is also the need to insure the business, 
among others, against fire or burglary much as 
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they may not be experienced for years.

He is grateful to the clientele that have 
welcomed their new products, “Much as 
there are age-old paints brands on the 
market, they have determined to buy our 
brands, hence support us.”

Kayiwa has associated with the paint 
industry right from his schools days, 
“My older siblings were painters in the 
1990s and I would follow suit during 
the holidays. After school, I ventured 
into importing paint from Kenya for my 
hardware shop. On one of the business 
trips, I witnessed the paint manufacturing 
process and determined to take a shot at 
it using the raw material I would import 
from Kenya and United Arab Emirates. 

In 2002, he moved from a site along 
Rubaga Road to Kireka and in 2004, 
erected the structures from which 
Global Paints brands have since been 
produced.

“My ambition from the outset was to 
have my products marketed around the 
world/globally at one time, and hence the 
company’s name, Global Paints. Starting 
from the most humble of beginnings, 
the Global Paints brand market share 
is only the second in the industry 
notwithstanding the industry pioneers’ 
stiff competition,” he recalls. 

The brands are on the market in South 
Sudan, eastern Congo, Rwanda and 
within Uganda.

Global Paints is successful

Kayiwa advises that while marketing is 
not a cup of tea, “The consumers have 
started appreciating the Global Paints 
brand, even when some individuals’ 
loyalty is with the paints brands they 
grew up seeing. The company has 
combined advertising and a one-to-one 
marketing, the consistently good quality, 
and the products’ standing of the test of 
time wherever it has been applied.”

Global Paint’s paint brands are a product 
of the combination of inputs imported 
from Germany, France, Canada and 
Egypt, a perfected art of paint making 
and the application of technology from 
some of the suppliers of the inputs and 
the employees’ expertise and continuous 
education, relevant to the industry. 

He says notwithstanding the BUBU 
ideology to which he comprehensively 
subscribes, the inputs are bought from 
abroad only because they are not 
available in Uganda, unlike the Ugandan 
calcium carbonate. Global Paints’ 
brands satisfy Uganda National Bureau 
of Standards’ (UNBS) requirements and 
has applied for the quality certification.

The company is a member of Uganda 
Manufacturers Association, from which 
it has benefitted because of the advice, 
encouragement and assistance in the 
marketing of the products. 
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GLOBAL
PAINTS A RELIABLE PRODUCT

GLOBAL PAINTS
Glosses

Global Putty

Fast Dry

Silk Vinyl

Auto-Paint

Undercoats

Emulsions

Texture Paste

Weather Coat

Nitro Cellulose

“A Reliable Product”

A brand of Global Company (U) Ltd. 
P.O. Box 14367, Mengo, Kampala Uganda

Other products:
Empty Jerricans Size: 4 Ltrs and 20 Ltrs.         

“Quality Products at Affordable Prices”
Head Office: Plot 1097, Block 232 Banda-Kireka, Off Jinja Road, 

Tel: +256 - 414-287631, +256 - 414-287433 +256-312 284826, Mob: +256-772-409887
Email:gloss@globalpaints.co.ug  Website: globalpaints.co.ug

“ Any Surface that needs paint prefers Global Paints”
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Cosmetics industry to 
support local agriculture

TUMWESIGYE FRED
 Managing Director 

Desire Beauty Products Ltd.
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Meet Katwe’s Eng. Lwanga Charles 

Inferior thinking 
frustrates local 
manufacturing

Meet Katwe’s Eng. Lwanga Charles 

Inferior thinking 
frustrates local 
manufacturing

Lwanga Charles, 
“LEEM products  

are of better qaulity 
than most of the 

competition imports.”

L

Innovations

Mindset deficiency 
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An automatic voltage stabiliser entirely made by LEEM in Katwe-Kampala. LEEM’s solar energy management hybrid.

LEEM  cupboards made from metal sheets. Lwanga Charles appreciates his LEEM made metal sheet furniture

BUBU preferential clause
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PRODUCTS
Coral Swiel Coat/ Antique Stucco

Emcoarse
Marble Plaster
Stone Finish
Emulsion
Coral Paint

SERVICES
Application
Interior Design
Training in paints
Construction Management

Coral coatings limited is a fully registered light manufacturing and 
application company that manufactures both textured and emulsion 

paint products. At coral we manufacture, supply, apply emulsion & 
decorative paint products.

Coral Coatings is committed to developing its operations in a 
sustainable manner and therefore; our products are environmentally 
friendly, with exceptional resistance,impressive abrasion resistance 

and a life span with variable temperatures. Because of this, problems 
of cracking, curling, and debonding which have been associated 

with traditional substrates are eliminated with our variety of products

Call: 0414695972       email: info@coral-coatings.com
Website: http://coral-coatings.com
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Manufacturers of: 
Industrial Packaging, DPC 
Sheeting, Shrink Wrap, 
Plant Bags, LD Pain bags 
ID Printed Bags, Multi 
Layer Films, Stretch Wrap, 
PET Preforms
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Manufacturers of: 
Industrial Packaging, DPC 
Sheeting, Shrink Wrap, 
Plant Bags, LD Pain bags 
ID Printed Bags, Multi 
Layer Films, Stretch Wrap, 
PET Preforms
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Manufacturers of: 
Industrial Packaging, DPC 
Sheeting, Shrink Wrap, 
Plant Bags, LD Pain bags 
ID Printed Bags, Multi 
Layer Films, Stretch Wrap, 
PET Preforms











Buy Uganda
Build Uganda


